Application Note
0380-0181-10 Rev.2.3
Accelerated Technology,
A Mentor Graphics Division
739 N. University Blvd.
Mobile, AL 36608
Telephone: (251) 208-3400
                        1-800-547-4303

with processors that support the MIPS EJTAG debug interface.
• Cabling options.
• Debug connector details:  pin-outs and recommended part numbers.
• Board design considerations.
• Electrical specifications for each model in the MAJIC® Series of Intelligent Debug Probes.
Cable Kit Options
There are several cable kit options available for the MAJIC® Series, and it is important to choose the right cable kit(s)
for your target board(s) and MAJIC® model.  The following table shows the most commonly used cable kits for target
boards incorporating a MIPS processor with an EJTAG debug interface.  Details on the connectors’ pin-outs, and
recommended board design practices follow on the next few pages.
Target Connector
MAJIC  (I, II, or III)
MAJICMX (I, II)
MAJICO
MAJICPLUS MAJICPLUS/II
10-Pin 0.1” IEEE standard JTAG CK-J10 CKP-J10 CKP2-J10
12-Pin 0.1” IEEE standard JTAG plus RST* CK-J12 CKP-J12 CKP2-J12
14-Pin 0.1” EJTAG v2.5 (and later), no trace CK-MIPS14 CKP-MIPS14 CKP2-MIPS14
12-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0, no trace CK-EJ12 CKP-EJ12 CKP2-EJ12
20-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 (3 PCST, 1 TPC) CK-EJ20 CKP-EJ20 AP2-EJ20
24-Pin 0.05” IDT RC323xx (3 PCST, 1 TPC) CK-IDT24 CKP-IDT24 AP2-IDT24
28-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 (6 PCST, 2 TPC) CK-EJ28 CKP-EJ28 AP2-EJ28
38-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 (6 PCST, 4 TPC) CK-EJ38 CKP-EJ38 AP2-EJ38
52-Pin 0.05” EJTAG v2.0 (12 PCST, 8 TPC) CK-EJ52 CKP-EJ52 AP2-EJ52
Notes: The connectors listed above are the most common, but EPI supports many others as well.  If the connector you have
is not listed, please contact EPI for more information.
 If you are trying to decide which connector to use on your own hardware design, and do not need PCTrace, then
EPI recommends either the MIPS14 for ease of use, or the EJ12 for small form factor applications.  If you do want